interest rate sensitivity of these securities and (a) enter into "short
positions" in futures contracts on U.S. Treasury securities or (b) hold put
options on such futures contracts in order to reduce the impact of certain
interest rate changes on such preferred stocks.  Specifically, we attempt to
manage the risk arising from changes in the general level of interest rates.
We do not transact in futures contracts or put options for speculative
purposes.

The following table demonstrates the impact of varying interest rate changes
based on the preferred stock holdings, futures and options positions, and
market yield and price relationships at December 31, 2004. This table is
predicated on an instantaneous change in the general level of interest rates
and assumes predictable relationships between the prices of preferred
securities holdings, the yields on U.S. Treasury securities and related
futures and options.

Interest Rate Changes
(In thousands)
   Market Value at December 31, 2004   Change in Market
   Preferred   Futures &   Total   Value of Total
   Stock   Options   Portfolio   Portfolio
- -150 basis points
   ("b.p.")   $63,036   $0   $63,036   $5,114
- -100 b.p.   61,665   2   61,667   3,745
Unchanged   57,280   642   57,921   0
+100 b.p.   52,174   4,699   56,874   (1,048)
+150 b.p.   49,625   7,344   56,968   (  953)

The number and type of futures and options contracts entered into depends on,
among other items, the specific maturity and issuer redemption provisions for
each preferred stock held, the slope of the Treasury yield curve, the expected
volatility of Treasury yields, and the costs of using futures and/or options.

Commodity Price Changes

We are exposed to commodity price risk arising from changes in the market
price of green coffee.  We price our inventory on the LIFO basis. In the normal
course of business, we hold a large green coffee inventory and enter into
forward commodity purchase agreements with suppliers.  We are subject to price